

No. 13-640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF MISSISSIPPI,
Petitioner,

v.

INDYMAC MBS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER
JOY A. KRUSE
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street
29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

MICHAEL J. MIARMI
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

May 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Nature of the Action.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. UNDER <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> , PETITIONER'S MOTION TO INTERVENE WAS TIMELY.....	17
A. <i>American Pipe</i> Held That The Filing Of A Class-Action Complaint Under Rule 23 Suspends The Limitations Period For Members Of The Putative Class.....	17
B. <i>American Pipe</i> Is A Settled Principle Of Federal Civil Procedure.....	22
C. <i>American Pipe</i> Applies To The Three-Year Period In Securities Act § 13	29

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S REASONING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	33
A. <i>Lampf</i> Does Not Preclude Applying <i>American Pipe</i> To § 13's Three-Year Period	33
B. The Rules Enabling Act Does Not Preclude Applying <i>American Pipe</i> To § 13's Three-Year Period.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	47
Addendum A	1a
Addendum B	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amy v. City of Watertown</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947)	5a
<i>Bauserman v. Blunt</i> , 147 U.S. 647 (1893).....	3a
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	41, 42, 44
<i>Beatty’s Administrators v. Burnes’s Adminis- trators</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 98 (1814).....	40, 1a
<i>Bell v. Morrison</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 351 (1828)	1a
<i>Campbell v. City of Haverhill</i> , 155 U.S. 610 (1895)	4a
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	25, 26, 27
<i>City of Fort Scott v. Hickman</i> , 112 U.S. 150 (1884)	3a
<i>Clarke v. Boorman’s Executors</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 493 (1874)	3a
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	28
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 32, 35, 37-38
<i>Croxall v. Shererd</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 268 (1867).....	2a
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	27, 28
<i>Dungan v. Morgan Drive-Away, Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1978).....	40

<i>Edwards v. Kearzey</i> , 96 U.S. 595 (1878)	3a
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	22, 24, 25
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)....	38, 39
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	5, 6, 31, 42
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	27
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	45
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	5a
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978)	40
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	4a
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	38, 39
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	31
<i>Hanger v. Abbott</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 532 (1868).....	2a
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	39
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	41, 42
<i>Herman & Maclean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	31
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	36, 37
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	2, 13, 15, 33, 34, 35, 37, 42, 43

<i>Landis v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 893 (Wis. 2001).....	44
<i>Leffingwell v. Warren</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 599 (1862)	1a
<i>Levy v. Stewart</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 244 (1871)	2a
<i>Lewis v. Marshall</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 470 (1831)	1a
<i>Maguire v. Commissioner</i> , 313 U.S. 1 (1941).....	42
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	42
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	42
<i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1624 (2013)	13
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	37
<i>Pillow v. Roberts</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 472 (1852)	1a
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	4
<i>Realmonte v. Reeves</i> , 169 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Riddlesbarger v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 386 (1869)	2a
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	38
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	39, 45, 46, 47
<i>Shepherd v. Thompson</i> , 122 U.S. 231 (1887)	3a
<i>Shipp v. Miller’s Heirs</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 316 (1817)	1a

<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	46
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	28, 47
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Wylor</i> , 158 U.S. 285 (1895)	44
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	23, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	5a
<i>United States v. Oregon Lumber Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 290 (1922)	4a
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 508 (1871)	2a
<i>Utah v. American Pipe & Constr. Co.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 99 (C.D. Cal. 1970), <i>remanded in part</i> , 473 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	39
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	46
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	27
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	41, 44, 5a
<i>Weber v. Board of Harbor Comm'rs</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 57 (1873)	3a
<i>Wilson v. Iseminger</i> , 185 U.S. 55 (1902)	4a
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	3a
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	30, 36, 37, 41

STATUTES AND RULES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	27
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 45
§ 5(b), 15 U.S.C. § 16(b) (1970).....	17, 29, 39
§ 5(i), 15 U.S.C. § 16(i).....	39
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	10, 27
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 13, 16, 20, 35, 36, 38, 39, 41, 45, 46
28 U.S.C. § 2072	3, 20, 35, 7a
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	13, 7a
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74 (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	4, 5, 9, 15, 31
§ 11(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	5, 31
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l	5
§ 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....	4, 5, 9, 15, 31, 32
§ 13, 48 Stat. 84	29
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. § 77o	5, 9, 15
§ 15(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77o(a)	5, 6
§ 27(a)(3)(B)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(i)	10
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 30, 33, 44

§ 9(e), 48 Stat. 890-91	30
§ 9(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78i(e) (1988)	33
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	2, 33
§ 18(c), 48 Stat. 898	30
§ 207, 48 Stat. 908	30
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	27
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	42
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f)	42
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. app. p. 154	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983	25
42 U.S.C. § 1988	25
46 U.S.C. app. § 1303(6) (1994)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23	14, 17, 18, 22, 27, 35, 36, 45, 46
Rule 23(b)	35
Rule 23(b)(3)	22
Rule 23(c)	35

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

78 Cong. Rec. (1934):	
pp. 8197-203	44
p. 8198	30, 44, 45
p. 8200	30
p. 10,186	30

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1930)	43
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933).....	43, 44
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	44
Brief for Petitioners, <i>American Pipe & Constr.</i> <i>Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) (No. 72- 1195) (U.S. filed June 20, 1973), 1973 WL 172291.....	20
<i>Developments in the Law – Class Action</i> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1318 (1976)	31
John C. Doerfer, <i>The Federal Securities Act of</i> <i>1933</i> , 18 Marq. L. Rev. 147 (1934).....	4
3B James W. Moore, <i>Federal Practice</i> (2d ed.)	18
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>American</i> <i>Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) (No. 72-1195) (U.S. filed Mar. 2, 1973), 1973 WL 346627.....	39-40
2 <i>Pope’s Legal Definitions</i> (1920)	43
3 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class</i> <i>Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	26
1 Horace G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limita-</i> <i>tion of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (4th ed. 1916).....	44
Charles A. Wright, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> (5th ed. 1994).....	26
Charles A. Wright & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Law of</i> <i>Federal Courts</i> (7th ed. 2011).....	26
7B Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice</i> <i>and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	26
